



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3102/2025**

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Maneesh Kumar along with
Ms. Pratibha Pandey, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandopadhyaya, ASC for
State with Mr. Abhijeet Kumar and Ms. Amisha
Gupta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

22.09.2025

%

1. By way of the present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks the following reliefs:

“1. Direct expungement and removal of the name of the Petitioner XXXXX XXXXXXXX from all judicial records, orders, cause lists, and digital databases maintained by this Hon'ble Court and the subordinate courts (including Trial as well as District & Sessions Court) in relation to FIR No. 350/2022, P.S. Anand Vihar, in which proceedings against her have been quashed by order dated 11.07.2025;

2. Direct redaction and anonymization of the Petitioner's name wherever it appears in judgments, orders, or records accessible to the public, including substitution by an appropriate anonymized identifier (such as "X" or "ABC") so as to safeguard the Petitioner's dignity, reputation, and right to privacy;

3. Direct removal of references to the Petitioner's name from any publicly accessible online platforms, digital repositories, and court websites



(including but not limited to e-courts portals, cause lists, and online orders) under the control or supervision of this Hon'ble Court or any subordinate court in Delhi;

4. Direct the Registry of this Hon'ble Court as well as the concerned Trial Court and District & Sessions Court to ensure due compliance with such expungement and anonymization orders, including forwarding of directions to all subordinate judicial and administrative authorities;

5. Pass any further order(s) or direction(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interests of justice, equity, and to protect the Petitioner's constitutional rights under Article 21 of the Constitution of India.

2. Issue notice. Learned ASC for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file response. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.

3. List on 11.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

Sk/ryp