



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3102/2025**

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Maneesh Kumar, Advocate *via*
video-conferencing.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amit Peswani, Mr. Abhijeet
Kumar and Ms. Amisha Gupta,
Advocates.
SI Avinash Kumar, P.S.: Anand
Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

11.02.2026

%

Status Report dated 09.02.2026 has been filed in the matter.

Mr. Maneesh Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits, that the petitioner has been discharged from the matter; but her name continues to appear in the digital records, which causes huge stigma to her in terms of her privacy and dignity.

Mr. Amit Peshwani, learned counsel appearing for Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, learned ASC for the State submits, that the petitioner would be advised to approach the learned trial court for having the petitioner's name redacted/deleted from all requisite records.

Before proceeding further with the matter, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is directed to set-out the steps that would require to be taken in order to redact/delete the name of the petitioner from all requisite records.



Let the needful be done before the next date.

Re-notify on 19th March 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2026

V.Rawat